
 

 
CITY OF LEADVILLE 

 
800 HARRISON AVE. 

LEADVILLE, CO 80461 
  

 CITY COUNCIL WORK 
SESSION 

  

Tuesday,  
October 25, 2022 

 6:00 P.M. Council Chambers & Zoom 

 

* These items may not have briefs or may have additional briefs Tuesday before the Council 
meeting. 

1 | P a g e  

 https://leadville-co-gov.zoom.us/j/83526944548?pwd=aEdjdGtpNlEyZmt5YVQ1bDBQbnN4dz09 

Meeting ID: 835 2694 4548 

Passcode: 80461 

 Dial by your location  

+1 719 359 4580 US 

6:00 pm 1. Call to order of Work Session of City Council 
 2. Roll Call 
 3. Approval of Agenda 
 4. Housekeeping Matters 
 5. Public comments about items not on the agenda 
  Citizens wishing to speak to Council on issues not on the agenda are requested 

to send a message in the chat section or raise their hand in the participant’s 
section of Zoom or in person. Staff will call on the public in order. Comments 
are limited to three (3) minutes (not including council questions). Action, if 
required, will be assigned to city staff. For matters on the agenda, public input 
will be heard prior to a vote being taken on the matter. 

 6. 
 

7. 
8.  
9. 

Leadville Main Street Program/Leadville Lake County Economic Development 
Corporation 
Leadville Street Department Budget Request 
Leadville Lake County Fire Rescue Department Budget Request 
Leadville Planning Department Budget Request 

8:00 p.m. 10. Adjournment 
 

https://leadville-co-gov.zoom.us/j/83526944548?pwd=aEdjdGtpNlEyZmt5YVQ1bDBQbnN4dz09




Leadville Lake County

 Economic Development Corporation (LLCEDC)

Q3 Quarterly Report / 2023 Budget Request

October 2022

Municipal Funder Report
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Mission & Vision

Our Mission

The Leadville Lake County Economic Development Corporation is THE leading catalyst for 

business success by helping to retain and expand the economic base in Leadville and Lake County. 

Governed by a Board of Directors elected by its membership, the LLCEDC is committed to assisting 

the development of a diverse and sustainable economy for all of Leadville Lake County.

Our Vision

We will establish Leadville Lake County as the benchmark for business opportunity in Colorado 

by being a powerful advocate and providing effective resources to create a thriving environment 

in which businesses will succeed.
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Board of Directors/

Administration

 

   

2021 Annual Report

The LLCEDC Released its first annual report. 

2022 Board Organizational Packet

The LLCEDC released the first digitized 

Board of Directors onboarding Packet.

The LLCEDC Board of Directors had vacancies 

that were filled in Q1. See the complete BOD list 

on the next page. 

Staff update: The LLCEDC officially voted Nancy 

Bailey as Executive Director and promoted Meryl 

Aune to Communications and Administrative 

Assistant full time.

The LLCEDC partnered with Downtown Colorado 

Inc. (DCI) and held its first Strategic Planning

Retreat in over 5 years. See the Strategic Planning 

packet. - Pending approval

Lake County Resiliency Pilot Project finalized the 

Resilience Action Plan which has been approved.

Staff Update: The LLCEDC hired Judy Green as a 

part time sub contractor to assist with the BR&E 

Committee.

Staff Update: The LLCEDC hired Alison Rudy as  

Project Manager to assist with LLCEDC 

Programming.

The LLCEDC partnered with state and local 

organizations to offer Lake County's first 

Industry Work Based Learning Bootcamp.
A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I
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2022 LLCEDC Board of Directors
Executive Committee

Board Of Directors

Ted Green

Blue Flower Candy & Provisions

Nell Wareham

Climax Molybdenum/Freeport 

McMoRan

Tim Hill

City of Leadville Representative

Jeff McGuinness

Silver City Printing & Office Supply

Keith Moffett

Community Banks of Colorado

Heather Lindh

ReMax Aspen Leaf Realty

 Ben Cairns

Colorado Mountain College - 

Timberline

Tracy Purdy

Leadville Chamber of Commerce

Mary Schroeder

Pueblo Bank and Trust

Tyrone Rimbert

Leadville Trail 100 Legacy Foundation

Michelle Merony

St. Vincent Health

Ting Zhu

Mountain Peaks Motel

Jamie Seiffer

Fun Is Un Ltd

Melissa Kendrick

Kendrick Consulting Inc

Matt Westenburg

West Group, PC

President

Jason Hall

Alpine Furniture & Gift Shoppe

Treasurer

Michael Leahey

Evergreen Land Co.

Vice President

Vacant

Secretary

Kayla Marcella

Board of County Commissioner

Lake County Government
Legal Counsel

Chris Floyd

Staff

Meryl Aune 

Administrative and

Communications Assistant 

Nancy Bailey

Executive Director

Alison Rudy

Project Manager

Judy Green 

BR&E Contractor
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Membership 

Donor 6.80%
Voting 27.18%

General 31.07%

Non - Profit 28
In Kind 6.80%Donor

Voting

General

Non -

Profit

In Kind

2022 LLCEDC Members

January

July

September

0 20 40 60 80 100

88
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New Member Growth 

2022 Member Renewal Rate

Renewed 95.70%

Dropped 4.30%

Renewed Dropped

Since January of 2022, the 

LLCEDC has experienced 

consistent membership growth, 

with a 95% renewal rate and 15 

new members recruited YTD.

For a complete list of members, click here
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Strategic Planning and Programming

LLCEDC Strategic Plan

Review the current draft of the Strategic Plan Goals Here

Overview

Leadville Lake County Economic 

Development Corporation (LLCEDC) serves as 

a pillar in Lake County and the City of 

Leadville. In recent years, the LLCEDC has 

expanded its role, partners, and has seen 

increased support from the community. The 

2022 LLCEDC Board Economic Development 

Strategy is an opportunity for us to explore our 

successes, challenges, and the organizational 

preferences for projects, engagement, and 

review the processes we utilize going forward.

Review the current draft of the Strategic Plan Report Here

Organizational Goals
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https://leadvilleedc-my.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/personal/director_lakecountyedc_com/EUe-E4TDoRROuiX6CqdKHp0Bp724YVQMRZBYpDF1ZX9xiQ?e=vjRKpv
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Strategic Plan and Programming

Broadband Infrastructure

Project Updates

The LLCEDC, City of Leadville, and other organizations have partnered to bring 

Vero Broadband's fiber optic networks to Leadville. LLCEDC Board President 

states; "Community-wide access to high-speed broadband won’t automatically 

unlock better job opportunities or spur business growth, but better jobs and 

growing businesses can’t happen without an affordable and reliable internet 

connection".

Forecasted timeline for the project's completion is 2 years, with construction 

possibly starting in August of 2022. See the attached Leadville Herald article 

for further updates. 

View Vero Broadband Presentation here
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Strategic Plan and Programming

Lake County Community Resiliency Project

Project Updates

We were honored to be selected to participate in a pilot project with our 

partners at Climax and the help of Better City, for the purpose of 

anticipating and preparing for potential threats on our community. 

Through scenario planning, our goal is to develop a list of actions and 

projects for our purpose. Such threats that will be considered include: 

storms, drought, civil unrest, and pandemics. See the final report HERE.  
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Strategic Plan and Programming

Business Retention & Expansion (BR&E)
The LLCEDC remains committed to actively meeting with businesses in Leadville and Lake County. In 2022, the LLCEDC 

announced the reactivation of our BR&E Committee. In quarter 1, the LLCEDC Board of Director's voted to hire Judy Green 

under contract  to lead and assist the committee. In quarter 2  + 3, committee members have begun site visits to local 

businesses to gain perspective on the needs of Leadville and Lake County business owners. The committee's goal is to reach 

100 Lake County Businesses by the end of 2022, and have successfully visited over 50 businesses since the committee began 

in June. See below for progress details. 

Active Projects

Businesses Identified -

Businesses Outreached

Businesses Identified - 500

Businesses Outreached - 50

BR&E is the one of the 

main priorities of state 

and local development 

professionals. Local 

businesses have strong 

community ties, reducing 

the risk of leaving and 

BRE programs are often 

less expensive than 

business attraction, 

yielding more jobs on 

average.











The LLCEDC BR&E Program provides confidential, one on one, business consulting to businesses 

and key industries in Lake County to overcome challenges and identify meaningful solutions with 

the focus on attracting and retaining jobs in our community. A formal BR&E program identifies the 

hurdles and challenges facing local businesses and provides assistance to address those issues. 

Technical assistance provided through a BR&E program can help a business:

Increase competitiveness in the wider marketplace

 Assist with expansions that add new jobs

Keep from relocating to other areas

Help survive economic difficulties

Connect to networks

BR&E Purpose
Overview

Attraction 17.86%

Retention 71.43%

Expansion 10.71%
Attraction

Retention

Expansion

966
Number of Lake County businesses in good 
standing with the Colorado Secretary of 
State.

125
Number of Lake County businesses that 
have been determined "at-risk" through 
research at the LLCEDC. 

Business 

Assistance 

Projects

Business Assistance 

Outreach
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Strategic Plan and Programming

Industry Work Based Learning Bootcamp

  Future of Work

The LLCEDC is committed to bettering and expanding Leadville and Lake County's workforce. To continue our 

commitment,  Create + Communicate Jobs + Workforce Opportunities, we will host an Industry Work Based Learning 

Bootcamp to begin to shape Leadville's future of work. Partners including CMC, Lake County School District, Colorado 

Department of Education, Colorado Workforce Development Council, the Small Business Development Center and our 

local Workforce Center, will collaborate to provide training on Work Based Learning, Skills Based Hiring, On-boarding and 

Job Quality. Through education and networking opportunities, we will anticipate future needs of our community and 

create a workforce pipeline from our schools to local businesses. 

Up to 80% of Lake County 

residents commute to jobs 

outside of town, while our local 

businesses struggle to hire and 

keep quality employees. Roughly 

70% of Leadville residents do not 

have a four year college degree. 

Working with our schools to 

develop the skill-set necessary 

for our workforce now, will allow 

for less commuters and a wider 

pool of applicants for businesses 

later on. So far we have met with 

our partners to create a 

meaningful curriculum, 

marketing for the event, and 

coordinated the "Bootcamp" 

which will happen on October 

26th at Colorado Mountain 

College Leadville!

 PurposeOverview

To develop a skilled 

population of workers in Lake 

County who who have quality 

jobs in their desired industry, 

and to ensure businesses have 

a qualified pool of applicants 

to choose from in the hiring 

process. Students enrolled at 

Lake County High School and 

CMC will receive workforce 

relevant training, and 

businesses will be given the 

support they need to get 

involved with Work Based 

Learning Practices. 

This is a student centered but 

business led approach to a 

community issue.

Check out marketing materials HERE!  

Register for the event
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Strategic Plan and Programming 

Lake County Entrepreneurial Ecosystem 

Grant/SCEDD

Project Updates

Leadville/Lake County values the strong, successful businesses that 

serve its residents and the growing number of visitors who come to the 

area. It is critically important for smart growth that more attention is 

dedicated to: (1) promoting entrepreneurship, (2) offering training and 

mentoring to support businesses, and, (3) creating an integrated 

network of business owners, government officials, organizations, 

educators and other key stakeholders that will support businesses and 

assist them with securing resources needed for sustainability.
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Marketing & Communications

Overview

Business

Database
Website NewsletterSocial Media

In 2022, LLCEDC engaged 

a marketing consultant for 

assistance with strategic 

communications, press 

releases, monthly 

newspaper articles, and 

social media. Engagement 

rates have increased over 

2021, and have an average 

engagement rate of 40% 

with  a reach average of 

43%.

LLCEDC Newsletter 

continues to improve 

and evolve into a 

resourceful tool for 

businesses to stay 

engaged and 

informed. Open rates 

have averaged around 

46%, with Sept. 22nd 

having an open rate of 

46%. In 2021, the 

average open rate was 

20 - 25%.

LLCEDC is committed to 

increasing business 

engagement by 

continually growing a 

database of contacts 

(including businesses and 

associated individuals). 

230 contacts have been 

added to the database 

since January of 2022, 

making a grand total of 

927 contacts. 

LLCEDC will utilize a grant 

for funding a new website 

to become a resourceful 

tool for our members and 

supporters. Kristylee 

Gogolen from Tandem 

design labs has been hired 

to create website, with 

training for website 

upkeeping included for 

LLCEDC staff. Website 

completion anticipated for 

2023.

In 2022, the LLCEDC formed a strategic partnership with 

The Herald Democrat, to release monthly articles. 

May Article

June Article

July Article

February Article

March Article

April Article
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August Article

September Article

https://www.lakecountyedc.com/
https://www.lakecountyedc.com/news-letter
https://www.facebook.com/LLCEDC/
https://leadvilleedc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/director_lakecountyedc_com/_layouts/15/onedrive.aspx?id=%2Fpersonal%2Fdirector%5Flakecountyedc%5Fcom%2FDocuments%2FDocuments%2FLLCEDC%20%2D%20Shared%2FMeryl%2FLLCEDC%20HD%20Article%205%5F26%5F22%2Epdf&parent=%2Fpersonal%2Fdirector%5Flakecountyedc%5Fcom%2FDocuments%2FDocuments%2FLLCEDC%20%2D%20Shared%2FMeryl&ga=1
https://leadvilleedc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/director_lakecountyedc_com/_layouts/15/onedrive.aspx?id=%2Fpersonal%2Fdirector%5Flakecountyedc%5Fcom%2FDocuments%2FDocuments%2FLLCEDC%20%2D%20Shared%2FMeryl%2FNewsletter%2FCom%2E%20Update%2Epdf&parent=%2Fpersonal%2Fdirector%5Flakecountyedc%5Fcom%2FDocuments%2FDocuments%2FLLCEDC%20%2D%20Shared%2FMeryl%2FNewsletter&ga=1
https://leadvilleedc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/director_lakecountyedc_com/_layouts/15/onedrive.aspx?id=%2Fpersonal%2Fdirector%5Flakecountyedc%5Fcom%2FDocuments%2FDocuments%2FLLCEDC%20%2D%20Shared%2FMeryl%2FLLCEDC%20HD%20Article%207%5F28%5F22%2Epdf&parent=%2Fpersonal%2Fdirector%5Flakecountyedc%5Fcom%2FDocuments%2FDocuments%2FLLCEDC%20%2D%20Shared%2FMeryl&ga=1
https://www.leadvilleherald.com/article_7914b90a-94c2-11ec-b530-c7a3921bf776.html
https://leadvilleedc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/director_lakecountyedc_com/_layouts/15/onedrive.aspx?id=%2Fpersonal%2Fdirector%5Flakecountyedc%5Fcom%2FDocuments%2FDocuments%2FLLCEDC%20%2D%20Shared%2FMeryl%2FLLCEDC%20HD%20Article%203%5F18%5F22%2Epdf&parent=%2Fpersonal%2Fdirector%5Flakecountyedc%5Fcom%2FDocuments%2FDocuments%2FLLCEDC%20%2D%20Shared%2FMeryl&ga=1
https://leadvilleedc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/director_lakecountyedc_com/_layouts/15/onedrive.aspx?id=%2Fpersonal%2Fdirector%5Flakecountyedc%5Fcom%2FDocuments%2FDocuments%2FLLCEDC%20%2D%20Shared%2FMeryl%2FLLCEDC%20HD%20Article%204%5F15%5F22%2Epdf&parent=%2Fpersonal%2Fdirector%5Flakecountyedc%5Fcom%2FDocuments%2FDocuments%2FLLCEDC%20%2D%20Shared%2FMeryl&ga=1
https://leadvilleedc-my.sharepoint.com/:w:/g/personal/director_lakecountyedc_com/EbLGY0g-VOJLhMd5jYmnCzYBGILFxsCB71NZVvj97Lx5Cw?e=I5Lk2R
https://leadvilleedc-my.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/personal/director_lakecountyedc_com/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B56A11576-2E5A-4038-89EE-76AB3184831C%7D&file=FoW%20Press%20Release%20Drafts%209_15.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true&cid=0dc25bac-9a57-4415-86b4-f3e3c6302dc0


Marketing & Communications
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Newsletter Readership for Q3

Aug. 25 2022 Newsletter

Sept. 8 2022 Newsletter

Sept 22, 2022 Newsletter

July 14, 2022 Newsletter

July 28, 2022 Newsletter

Aug. 11, 2022 Newsletter

Page 13

-10

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

7/9
/2

022

7/1
2/2

022

7/1
5/2

022

7/1
8/2

022

7/2
1/2

022

7/2
4/2

022

7/2
7/2

022

7/3
0/2

022

8/2
/2

022

8/5
/2

022

8/8
/2

022

8/1
1/2

022

8/1
4/2

022

8/1
7/2

022

8/2
0/2

022

8/2
3/2

022

8/2
6/2

022

8/2
9/2

022

9/1
/2

022

9/4
/2

022

9/7
/2

022

9/1
0/2

022

9/1
3/2

022

9/1
6/2

022

9/1
9/2

022

9/2
2/2

022

9/2
5/2

022

9/2
8/2

022

10/1
/2

022

10/4
/2

022

Page Reach Page Visits Page Likes

Facebook Statistics for Q3

https://myemail.constantcontact.com/LLCEDC-Bi-Weekly-e-News-August-25--2022.html?soid=1134866566843&aid=EhPirkI9lRs
https://myemail.constantcontact.com/LLCEDC-Bi-Weekly-e-News-September--8--2022.html?soid=1134866566843&aid=9Q7lk6mn5E4
https://myemail.constantcontact.com/LLCEDC-Bi-Weekly-e-News-September--22--2022---REVISED.html?soid=1134866566843&aid=pjLgyyaKj58
https://myemail.constantcontact.com/LLCEDC-Bi-Weekly-e-News-July-14--2022.html?soid=1134866566843&aid=czTvcLjghvY
https://myemail.constantcontact.com/LLCEDC-Bi-Weekly-e-News-July-28--2022.html?soid=1134866566843&aid=sRTUqkbf_Uc
https://myemail.constantcontact.com/LLCEDC-Bi-Weekly-e-News-August-11--2022.html?soid=1134866566843&aid=CaQxWQlGVgU


Sales Tax Data
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Workforce Data

See full report HERE
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Workforce Data

Labor Force Trends

See full report HERE
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Financials

LLCEDC Budget / Revenue

City $37500

County $140000

Donor Members $20000
Members $25500

SALA/Interest $2010
2022 YTD Revenue
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City $45000

County $140000

Donor Members $2500
Members $30000

SALA Insurance $2010

2023 Revenue

LLCEDC Budget / Expenses

2022 YTD Expenses

Administration 15.97%
Operations 5.30%

Projects + Developmen

Business Support Activities 5.02%
Payroll Expenses 68.99%

Administration 11.76%
Operations 4.75%

Projects + Developme
Business Support

Payroll Expenses 73.35%

2023 Expenses



Financials 

2022 LLCEDC Financials

Scorecard PE 9/30/2022

Page 18



Thank you for your support!

Nancy Bailey - Director@lakecountyedc.com

Meryl Aune - Admin@lakecountyedc.com

Website - lakecountyedc.com

Facebook - Leadville Lake County Economic Development Corporation 
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